

No. 24-3086

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

MONICA GRAY,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE  
INSURANCE CO. and JOE KYLE,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio

---

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

---

KARLA GILBRIDE  
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO  
Assistant General Counsel

GEORGINA C. YEOMANS  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
202-921-2748  
[georgina.yeomans@eeoc.gov](mailto:georgina.yeomans@eeoc.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Interest .....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Statement of the Facts .....	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	5
Argument .....	7
I. The district court set forth an inapposite legal standard.....	8
II. The district court failed to consider important aspects of Gray’s case and committed legal error in its analysis of Gray’s claim.....	10
A. Gray’s assistance to Mauter in requesting a reasonable accommodation was protected conduct. ....	10
B. The district court correctly credited Gray’s termination as a materially adverse action, albeit under the wrong legal standard.....	14
C. The district court correctly recognized that temporal proximity can raise a causal inference, but overlooked other evidence of causation.....	15
D. The district court should not have credited State Farm’s explanation for terminating Gray without considering the context surrounding that explanation. ....	17
Conclusion.....	20
Certificates of Compliance.....	21
Addendum.....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.C. ex rel. J.C. v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 711 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	16
<i>Briggs v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 11 F.4th 498 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Canada v. Samuel Grossi &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 49 F.4th 340 (3d Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Collazo v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Mfg., Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	11, 13
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	11
<i>DeMasters v. Carilion Clinic</i> , 796 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2015).....	11, 12, 13
<i>EEOC v. New Breed Logistics</i> , 783 F.3d 1057 (6th Cir. 2015).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Fisher v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>George v. Youngstown State Univ.</i> , 966 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Hamilton v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16, 17, 18

<i>Hedrick v. W. Rsvr. Care Sys.,</i> 355 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Hobgood v. Ill. Gaming Bd.,</i> 731 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Hollins v. Atlantic Co., Inc.,</i> 188 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Hubbell v. FedEx SmartPost, Inc.,</i> 933 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2019) (acknowledging <i>Burlington</i> <i>Northern’s</i> rejection of Sixth Circuit standard) .....	14
<i>Jackson v. Genesee Cnty. Rd. Comm’n,</i> 999 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Jones v. Potter,</i> 488 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>Kirilenko-Ison v. Bd. of Educ. of Danville Indep. Schs.,</i> 974 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13, 15
<i>Laster v. City of Kalamazoo,</i> 746 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2014).....	11, 19
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i> 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	5, 8
<i>Michael v. Caterpillar Fin. Servs. Corp.,</i> 496 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Redlin v. Grosse Pointe Pub. Sch. Sys.,</i> 921 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Rogers v. Henry Ford Health Sys.,</i> 897 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Spengler v. Worthington Cylinders,</i> 615 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2010).....	19

<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	16
<i>Upshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Wyatt v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Zarza on behalf of Zarza v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Michigan</i> , No. 22-1776, 2023 WL 3270899 (6th Cir. May 5, 2023).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 12116.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12117.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12203.....	1, 8, 10
<b>Other</b>	
EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues (Aug. 25, 2016) .....	12, 13
